

उत्तराखण्ड विधान मण्डल द्वारा पारित पतंजिल विश्वविद्यालय अधिनियम संख्या ४, वर्ष 2006 के अन्तर्गत स्थापित Established by Uttarakhand State Legislature Under the University of Patanjali Act No. 4, Year 2006

чліт (Ref.) : UDP /FNYS / SS9

दिनांक (Date) : 8 (01125

### **Notice**

Meeting of Board of Studies (Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga science) will be held 10/01/2025 at 12:30 am, in dean office, university of Patanjali. The agenda to discussion is to revised syllabus of DNYT courses and make it more practical approach to it.

List of members in Board of Studies (BOS) and special invitees enclosed in annexure A.

Dean,

Dr. Toran Singh Faculty of Naturopathy and Yogic Science, University of Patanjali, Haridwar



उत्तराखण्ड विधान मण्डल द्वारा पारित पतंजित विश्वविद्यालय अधिनियम संख्या ४, वर्ष 2006 के अन्तर्गत स्थापित Established by Uttarakhand State Legislature Under the University of Patanjali Act No. 4, Year 2006

पत्रांक (Ref.) :	दिनांक (Date) : . 08   01   2 -
trans. trans.	Id-IId (Dale)

#### Annexure-A

### List of Members of Joint Board of Studies Meeting

S.No.	Name and Address	Subject	Specifical and
1.	Dr. Toran Singh,	Philosophy of	Chairman
	Dean, FNYS,	Naturopathy	ration and
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.		
2.	Dr. Ashish Bharti Goswami,	Holistic Therapies	Special Invitees
	Professor, HOD,	The second second	Laboratoria
	Patanjali Ayurved Collage.		
3.	Dr. Nayan Biswas,	Holistic Therapies	Member
	Assistant Professor,		Secretary
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,		
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.		
4.	Dr. Swati	Manipulative	Member
	Assistant Professor,	Therapies	and as the same
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	and Acupressure	
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.		
5.	Dr. Lalit Kumar,	Human Anatomy	Member
	Assistant Professor,	and	
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	Physiology	
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.		
6.	Dr. Sangeeta Singh,	Biology	Member
	Assistant Professor,		
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,		
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.		
7.	Dr. Sumanlata	Yoga	Member
	Assistant Professor,		
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,		
San Principal	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.		





उत्तराखण्ड विधान मण्डल द्वारा पारित पतंजित विश्वविद्यालय अधिनियम संख्या ४, वर्ष 2006 के अन्तर्गत स्थापित Established by Uttarakhand State Legislature Under the University of Patanjali Act No. 4, Year 2006

पत्रांक (Ref.) : VOP | FNYS | 560

दिनांक (Date) : 10/1/25

### Minutes and Recommendation of Board of Studies meeting held on 10/01/2025

The meeting of Board of studies meeting was held on 10/01/2025 in dean office of University of Patanjali. The list of Members attended the meeting is annexed at Annexure-A.

The meeting started at 12:35AM, with the prayer by Dr. Toran Singh, and then he introduced the BOS members and their subject specialization.

Thereafter, following agenda items were discussed in length with the permission of chair. The following suggestion were made and approved by BOS Members.

S.No.	Agenda Item	Discussion and Approval
1.	To consider revised syllabus of DNYT courses and make it more practical approach to it.	Dr. Nayan Biswas, Assistant Professor, Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science made the revised detailed syllabus of DNYT and present in front of BOS member, a few suggestions were given by expertise members:
		<ol> <li>Add yoga instructor and wellness trainer in scope – Dr. Toran Singh.</li> <li>Add wellness Upachar Paddhati book in PNC-Dr. Lalit Kumar</li> <li>Change the name of asana in yoga – Dr. Sumanlata.</li> <li>Remove english meaning of Agni,Ojas – Dr. Ashish.</li> </ol>

The above considerations & approvals are the recommendation of Board of Studies (BOS), FNYS to the office of registrar for discussion in Academic Council (AC).

@

कार्यालय : पतंजांति विश्वविद्यालय, दिल्ली-हरिद्वार राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग, निकट बहादराबाद, हरिद्वार—249405, उत्तराखण्ड, भारत Office : University of Patanjali, Delhi-Haridwar National Highway, Near Bahadrabad, Haridwar-249405, Uttarakhand, India (फोन) Phone : 01334-242526 (ई-मेल) E-mail : contact@uop.edu.in (वैष) Web. : www.universityofpatanjali.com



उत्तराखण्ड विधान मण्डल द्वारा पारित पतंजिल विश्वविद्यालय अधिनियम संख्या ४, वर्ष 2006 के अन्तर्गत स्थापित Established by Uttarakhand State Legislature Under the University of Patanjali Act No. 4, Year 2006

पत्रांक	(Ref.)	:

			- 1		4
दिनांक (	(Date)	3	10	0	125

#### Annexure-A

#### Attendance

### **Board of Studies Meeting on 10/01/2025**

S.No.	Name and Address	Signature
1.	Dr. Toran Singh,	
	Dean, FNYS,	( CO.
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.	
2.	Dr. Ashish Bharti Goswami,	Λ.
	Professor, HOD,	( What
	Patanjali Ayurved Collage.	
3.	Dr. Nayan Biswas,	
	Assistant Professor,	1/an
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	N. Y
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.	
4.	Dr. Swati	
	Assistant Professor,	Swali
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	Sw
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.	
5.	Dr. Lalit Kumar,	
	Assistant Professor,	(W=
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	
r skr	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.	
6.	Dr. Sangeeta Singh,	
	Assistant Professor,	
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.	
7.	Dr. Sumanlata	
	Assistant Professor,	
	Faculty of Naturopathy and Yoga Science,	
	University of Patanjali, Haridwar.	

कार्यातय: पतंजित विश्वविद्यालय, दिल्ली—हरिद्वार राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग, निकट बहादराबाद, हरिद्वार—249405, उत्तराखण्ड, भारत Office: University of Patanjali, Delhi-Haridwar National Highway, Near Bahadrabad, Haridwar-249405, Uttarakhand, India (फोन) Phone: 01334-242526 (ई-मेल) E-mail: contact@uop.edu.in (वैंब) Web.: www.universityofpatanjali.com